# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7979359

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MARVIN M. PHELPS	05/30/2023

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	FRAMETEC ALPHA IP LLC
Street Address:	11201 N TATUM BLVD #300-88203
City:	PHOENIX
State/Country:	ARIZONA
Postal Code:	85028

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	18325689	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (650)687-8726

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6506878826

**Email:** marvin.glazer@haynesboone.com

Correspondent Name: MARVIN A. GLAZER

Address Line 1: 525 UNIVERSITY AVE, SUITE 300
Address Line 4: PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94301-1917

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	62671.00003
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARVIN A. GLAZER
SIGNATURE:	/Marvin A. Glazer/
DATE SIGNED:	05/30/2023

#### **Total Attachments: 2**

source=Patent\_Assignment\_from\_Marvin\_M\_Phelps\_05-30-2023#page1.tif source=Patent\_Assignment\_from\_Marvin\_M\_Phelps\_05-30-2023#page2.tif

507932231 PATENT REEL: 063798 FRAME: 0178

### **ASSIGNMENT**

This Assignment is made and executed by and from:

MARVIN M. PHELPS	<b>j</b>	
an individual residing at	).	Hereinafter referred to
1349 E. Rocky Knolls Rd.	)	as "ASSIGNOR"
Cottonwood, Arizona 86326	)	
	to	
FRAMETEC ALPHA IP LLC	) }	
a Wyoming limited liability company	Ś	Hereinafter referred to
having its principal place of business at	ý	as "ASSIGNEE"
11201 N Tatum Blvd #300-88203	)	
Phoenix AZ 85028	)	
	)·	
<u></u>	)	

## WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is the inventor of the invention described in the United States Non-Provisional Patent Application filed herewith and entitled "WOODEN TRUSS MANUFACTURING SYSTEM AND METHOD", corresponding to Attorney Docket No. 62671.00003, hereinafter referred to as "PATENT RIGHTS";

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR desires to assign all right, title and interest in and to the above identified PATENT RIGHTS to ASSIGNEE;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged:

- 1. ASSIGNOR does hereby sell and assign to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention described in the above identified PATENT RIGHTS, including: (a) any and all domestic and foreign patents and applications therefor based upon said invention; (b) any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, and extensions based upon the above-identified patents and applications therefor; and (c) any and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of any of the above-identified patent applications in the United States or any foreign country.
- ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests any official whose duty it is to
  issue patents to issue any patent or any reissued patent which may be based upon the invention
  described in the above-identified PATENT RIGHTS to ASSIGNEE or its successors or assigns.

- ASSIGNOR hereby agrees upon request and without further consideration, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE: (a) to communicate to ASSIGNEE, or its representatives or nominees, any facts known to ASSIGNOR relating to the above-identified PATENT RIGHTS; (b) to testify in any legal proceeding relating to the above-identified PATENT RIGHTS; (c) to sign and execute all lawful papers and to make all lawful oaths relating to the above-identified PATENT RIGHTS, including documents relating to nonprovisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and foreign applications; and (d) to perform all acts reasonably necessary to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and nominees in obtaining and enforcing patent protection in the United States and foreign countries covering those inventions described in the above-identified PATENT RIGHTS.
- 4. ASSIGNOR hereby represents and warrants to ASSIGNEE, its successors. assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the PATENT RIGHTS being assigned hereby has been made by ASSIGNOR to others. and that ASSIGNOR possesses the full right to convey to ASSIGNEE the PATENT RIGHTS herein being assigned.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has executed this Assignment on the date indicated below.

ASSIGNOR

5/30/2023